

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/10/2020 3:36 PM

NO. 53165-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CESAR CHICAS CARBALLO,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jerry Costello, Judge

No. 17-1-00874-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

THEODORE M. CROPLEY
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 27453
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

 A. Whether the trial court properly admitted statements from codefendant Ayala Reyes regarding other individuals who were involved in the murder of Cruces. 3

 B. Whether any error in admitting statements from codefendant Ayala Reyes regarding other individuals who were involved in the murder of Cruces was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 3

 C. Whether the trial court violated Chicas Carballo’s right to present a defense and cross-examine Flores when it denied his request to impeach her with an alleged “threat of deportation” as potential evidence of her bias. 3

 D. Whether any error in denying Chicas Carballo’s request to impeach Flores with an alleged “threat of deportation” as potential evidence of her bias was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. 3

 E. Whether cumulative error violated Chicas Carballo’s constitutional right to a fair trial. 3

 F. Whether the trial court properly found that Chicas Carballo’s convictions for conspiracy to commit first degree murder and first-degree murder did not constitute the same criminal conduct. 3

G.	Whether the discretionary legal financial obligations imposed by the trial court should be stricken as the result of a clerical error or because Chicas Carballo is indigent.	3
H.	Whether interest on non-restitution legal financial obligations should be stricken.	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	4
A.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED STATEMENTS FROM CODEFENDANT AYALA REYES REGARDING OTHER INDIVIDUALS WHO WERE INVOLVED IN THE MURDER OF CRUCES BECAUSE THESE STATEMENTS DID NOT IDENTIFY ONE OF THESE OTHERS AS CHICAS CARBALLO.....	4
1.	Although Ayala Reyes’ statements to police implicated other individuals in the murder of Cruces, these statements did not obviously indicate Chicas Carballo as a participant and thus did not violate the <i>Bruton</i> rule.	5
2.	Even if the trial court erred in admitting the statements of Ayala Reyes, any such error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	13

B.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENSE COUNSEL’S REQUEST TO IMPEACH FLORES WITH EVIDENCE OF HER IMMIGRATION STATUS BECAUSE COUNSEL FAILED TO FOLLOW THE PROCEDURE SET FORTH IN ER 413 AND BECAUSE THIS EVIDENCE WAS EITHER IRRELEVANT OR ITS LIMITED PROBATIVE VALUE WAS SUBSTANTIALY OUTWEIGHED BY ITS POTENTIAL FOR PREJUDICE	16
	1. Chicas Carballo failed to follow the procedure set forth in ER 413	19
	2. The trial court properly prohibited any evidence that law enforcement “threatened” Flores with deportation because any such evidence was either not relevant, as such a “threat” did not appear to impact Flores’ testimony, or it was of minimal probative value substantially outweighed by the potential of prejudice of introducing a witness’s immigration status at trial.....	21
	3. Even if the trial court erred in denying Chicas Carballo’s request to introduce evidence of Flores’ immigration status, any such error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt	26
	4. The trial court properly denied Chicas Carballo’s post-trial motion for a new trial.....	28
C.	THERE IS NO “CUMULATIVE ERROR” THAT VIOLATED CHICAS CARBALLO’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	28

D.	AT SENTENCING, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT CHICAS CARBALLO'S CONVICTIONS FOR CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER AND MURDER DID NOT CONSTITUTE THE SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT.....	29
E.	THE STATE AGREES THAT THE DISCRETIONARY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS IMPOSED SHOULD BE STRICKEN.....	31
F.	THE STATE AGREES THAT INTEREST ON NON-RESTITUTION LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS SHOULD BE STRICKEN.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	28, 31
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010)	24, 25
<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Avendano-Lopez</i> , 79 Wn. App. 706, 904 P.2d 324 (1995)	24
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 343, 415 P.3d 1232 (2018)	23
<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	26
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	29
<i>State v. Damon</i> , 144 Wn.2d 686, 25 P.3d 418 (2001)	26, 28
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	22
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 114 Wn.2d 6, 785 P.2d 440, <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 838, 111 S.Ct. 110, 112 L.Ed.2d 80 (1990).....	30
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016),.....	11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985)	26, 28
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	9
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 302, 415 P.3d 1225 (2018).....	23
<i>State v. Hudlow</i> , 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983)	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998).....	29

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)	23
<i>State v. Lui</i> , 179 Wash.2d 457, 315 P.3d 493, cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2842, 189 L.Ed.2d 810 (2014)	13
<i>State v. Magers</i> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)	22
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 112 Wn. App. 40, 48 P.3d 1005 (2002)	11, 12
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 193 Wn. App. 341, 372 P.3d 147 (2016)	10, 11
<i>State v. Rafay</i> , 168 Wn. App. 734, 285 P.3d 83 (2012)	21
<i>State v. Rehak</i> , 67 Wn. App. 157, 834 P.2d 651 (1992)	21
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1129, 115 S. Ct. 2004, 131 L. Ed. 2d 1005 (1995).....	29
<i>State v. Stumpf</i> , 64 Wn. App. 522, 827 P.2d 294 (1992)	22
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 871, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	22, 26
<i>State v. Vincent</i> , 131 Wn. App. 147, 154, 120 P.3d 120 (2005).....	11
<i>State v. Watt</i> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	13

Federal and other Jurisdictions

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620, 20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968)	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 28
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17 L. Ed. 2d (1967)	26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	8
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S. Ct. 1431, 89 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1986)	26

<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185, 118 S.Ct. 1151, 140 L.Ed. 2d 294 (1998).....	10, 12
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250, 89 S. Ct. 1726, 23 L. Ed. 2d 284 (1969)	26
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200, 107 S.Ct. 1702, 95 L. Ed. 2d 176 (1987).....	9, 10, 12

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b).	30
----------------------------	----

Rules and Regulations

CrR 4.4(c).....	9
ER 401.....	23, 25
ER 402.....	25
ER 403.....	25
ER 413.....	2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
ER 413(a)(1)-(4).	19
ER 413(a)(5).....	19, 21
ER 607.....	23

Constitutional Provisions

Sixth Amendment	1, 4, 9, 22, 23
United States Constitution, Amendment VI.....	21
Washington Constitution, Article I, §22	21, 22
